

No. 11-1178

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PATRICIA FLETCHER, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

LINDA LAMONE, *et al.*,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland

MOTION TO AFFIRM

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER
Attorney General of Maryland

STEVEN M. SULLIVAN
Chief of Litigation

WILLIAM F. BROCKMAN
Acting Solicitor General

Counsel of Record
Office of the Attorney General
200 Saint Paul Place, 20th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
wbrockman@oag.state.md.us
(410) 576-7055

May 25, 2012

Attorneys for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....13

 MARYLAND’S ADJUSTMENTS TO CENSUS DATA
 REPRESENT A GOOD-FAITH EFFORT THAT
 SUCCEEDS IN ACHIEVING POPULATION
 EQUALITY BY USING THE BEST POPULATION
 DATA AVAILABLE IN A MANNER THAT IS
 CONSISTENT AND SYSTEMATIC.....13

 A. Neither the Constitution nor This
 Court’s Precedents Prohibit a State
 From Improving on Unadjusted Census
 Data to Obtain the “Best Population
 Data Available.”15

 B. Maryland’s Pursuit of Population
 Equality Is Advanced Through
 Consistent, Systematic Means that
 Produce More Accurate Data and More
 Representative Districts..... 18

CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bethel Park v. Stans</i> , 449 F.2d 575 (3d Cir. 1971)	20
<i>City of Detroit v. Franklin</i> , 4 F.3d 1367 (6th Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Cuomo v. Baldridge</i> , 674 F. Supp. 1089 (S.D. N.Y. 1987).....	17
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	20, 21
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983).....	passim
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Preisler</i> , 394 U.S. 526 (1969).....	passim
<i>Perez v. Texas</i> , No. 11-cv-360-OLF-JES-XR, (W.D. Tex. Sept. 2, 2011).....	17
<i>Preisler v. Secretary of State</i> , 279 F. Supp. 952 (W.D. Mo. 1967)	17, 18
<i>Senate of State of California v. Mosbacher</i> , 968 F.2d 974 (9th Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	10
<i>Travis v. King</i> , 552 F. Supp. 554 (D. Haw. 1982).....	18

Vieth v. Jubilier, 541 U.S. 267 (2004)11
Wesberry v. Sanders, 376 U.S. 1 (1964)1, 13, 22
Young v. Klutznick, 652 F.2d 617
(6th Cir. 1981).....17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art I, § 23, 4, 11, 14

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2284(a)3
Cal. Elections Code § 210037
Del. Code Ann. tit.29, § 804A7
Md. Ann. Code art. 24, § 1-111.....5
Md. Code Ann., Election Law § 8-701(a)(1)5
Md. Code Ann., Election Law § 8-701(a)(2)5
Md. Code Ann., State Gov't § 2-2A-015
N.Y. Legis. § 83-m(13)7

SESSION LAWS

2010 Md. Laws, ch. 673

REGULATIONS

Code of Maryland Regulations (“COMAR”)

34.05.01.....	6
34.05.01.04.A.....	6
34.05.01.03.B(3).....	6
34.05.01.04.B.....	6
34.05.01.04.C.....	5, 6
34.05.01.04.C(1).....	5
34.05.01.04.C(2).....	5

MISCELLANEOUS

2010 Census Advance Group Quarters Summary File.....	7
National Research Council, <i>Once, Only One, and in the Right Place: Residence Rules in the Decennial Census</i> (Daniel L. Cork & Paul R. Voss eds., 2006).....	20
U.S. Census Bureau Report: <i>Tabulating Prisoners at their “Permantent Home of Record” Address</i> (2010).....	21
